
 
Enquiries specific to 
Entertainment Licensing: 
 
Matthew Nelson 
Tel No: 0113 37 85337 
 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 37 88657 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 11TH APRIL, 2023 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
L Farley - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill; 

A Garthwaite - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

L Richards - Wetherby; 

 
 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all.  If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk).   Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


 

B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Gover
[...]
olding that information). 
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-
holders under the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the election for the 
position of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24 
hours before the meeting) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR SAM'S MINI MARKET 
112 - 112A DIB LANE, ROUNDHAY, LEEDS, LS8 
3AY 
 
The report of the Chief Officer Elections and 
Regulatory requests Members consideration on an 
application for the grant of a premises licence for 
Sam's Mini Market 112 - 112A Dib Lane, 
Roundhay, Leeds, LS8 3AY 
 

7 - 60 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   ‘We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in-person, 
please advise us in advance of any specific access 
requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). 
Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and 
include your full name and contact details’. 
 

 

 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


 1 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:   11th April 2023 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Sam's Mini Market 
  112 - 112A Dib Lane, Roundhay, Leeds, LS8 3AY 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Killingbeck & Seacroft 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Sarvat Hossaini, for 
Sam's Mini Market 112 - 112A Dib Lane, Roundhay, Leeds, LS8 3AY. 
 
The application describes the nature of the premises to be a general convenience store. 
 
The application proposes the following: Sale by retail of alcohol, Every Day 07:00 – 23:00. 
These hours differ from the original application as an agreement was reached with Leeds 
City Council Environmental Health Team. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
An agreement was reached with West Yorkshire Police prior to them submitting a 
representation.  
 
The application has attracted representations from a responsible authority. Leeds City 
council’s Environment Heath Team (agreed) from members of the public and a 31 
signature petition, which remain a matter outstanding for the licensing sub committees 
consideration.  

 Report author: Mr Martyn Musson 
0113 3785029 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 2 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the   
 Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above 
 mentioned premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of the premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises. 

3 The application 

3.1 The applicant’s name is Mr Sarvat Hossaini. 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Sarvat Hossaini 

3.3 In summary the application is for: 

Sale by retail of alcohol (off the premises) 
  Every Day  07:00 – 23:00 

 Above are the amended hours agreed by Leeds City Council’s Environmental 
Health Team.  

 
3.4 A redacted version of the application has been attached at Appendix A. 

3.5 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified under Section M of the application. 

4 Location 

4.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B. 

5 Representations 

5.1 Under the Act representations can be received from anyone but they must be 
relevant and, in the case of a member of the public, must not be frivolous or 
vexatious. 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

5.2 Any representation may be negotiated prior to the hearing. In this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended to include the measures agreed with 
Environmental Health. A copy of the agreement may be found at Appendix C.  

5.3 An agreement was reached between the applicant and West Yorkshire Police 
prior to them making a representation towards the application and the operating 
schedule has been amended to include the measures agreed. A copy of the 
representation may be found at Appendix D. 

Page 8



 3 

Other representations 

5.4 The application has attracted representation from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation). 

5.5 The licensing authority is in receipt of five individual letters of objection, a petition 
containing thirty one signatures all of which are opposed to this application on the 
grounds of Crime & Disorder and Public Nuisance. 

5.6 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix E and a redacted version of the petition can be seen 
attached at Appendix F. original copies will be available at the hearing for 
Members consideration. 

6 Licensing hours 

6.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.6 to 6.13 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

6.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.12 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so.  

6.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

6.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix G. 

7 Equality and diversity implications 

7.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003. 

8 Options available to Members 

8.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

• Grant the application as requested. 
• Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 

any way the proposed operating schedule. 
• Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 
• Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor.  
• Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

Page 9



 4 

8.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not reject 
the whole or part of the application merely because they consider it desirable to 
do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

9 Background papers 

• Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 
• Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

Page 10



1 

Leeds City Council 

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are completing this 
form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes 
and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if n
[...]

Wed 07.00       

      23.00 

Thur 07.00       Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for the 

supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the 

left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 
      

      23.00 

Fri 07.00       

      00.00 

Sat 07.00       

      00.00 

Sun 07.00       

      23.00 

 

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as designated 

premises supervisor   (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the checklist at the end of 

the form): 

 

Name       Sarvat Hossaini  
 

Date of birth:  Place of birth:   Nationality: British 

 
Address         
17 Plantation Avenue, 

Shadwell, 

Leeds 

Postcode LS17 8TB 

Personal licence number (if known)  

 PA3745 
 

Issuing licensing authority (if known) 

Wakefield Council   
 

 

 

Page 24



 15 

 

 
K 

 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters 

ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read 
guidance note 9). 

 

 

           None 

 

L 

 

Hours premises are open 

to the public 

Standard days and timings 

(please read guidance note 
7) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 
      

Day Start Finish 

Mon 07.00       

      23.00 

Tue 07.00       

      23.00 

Wed 07.00       

      23.00 Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be open to the 

public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, 

please list (please read guidance note 6) 
      

Thur 07.00       

      23.00 

Fri 07.00       

      00.00 

Sat 07.00       

      00.00 

Sun 07.00       

      23.00 

 

 

 

 

 

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

Page 25



 16 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

CCTV  

[...]
that we are not prepared to accept the proposed measures as 
suggested by Leeds City Council’s Environmental Action Service. 
 
In this instance we understand that Leeds City Council’s environmental action service will 
maintain their representation to my /our application, which will now proceed to a hearing 
before the licensing sub-committee. 
 
Signed: 
 
Dated: 
 
Please return this document to: 
 
Environmental Protection Team 
Leeds City Council 
Millshaw Park Way 
Leeds 
LS11 0LS 
 

Page 36



From: Hebbert, Elizabeth
To: Entertainment Licensing
Subject: FW: PREM/05075/001 - Sam"s Mini Market, 1120112A Dib Lane
Date: 06 March 2023 11:25:40

Hello,
 
The applicant’s agent has confirmed their acceptance of the measures proposed in our qualified
objection to PREM/05075/001 - Sam's Mini Market, 112-112A Dib Lane, and consequently I’d
like to withdraw EP’s objection.
 
Kind regards,
 
Elizabeth Hebbert
 

Environmental Health Officer
Environmental Protection Team
Leeds City Council

 

From: Tony Clarke  
Sent: 06 March 2023 11:21
To: Hebbert, Elizabeth 
Subject: Re: PREM/05075/001 - Sam's Mini Market, 1120112A Dib Lane
 

PREM/05075/001 - Sam's Mini Market, 1120112A Dib Lane
 
Hi Elizabeth,
 
I am writing to inform you that my client has agreed to the additional conditions you have
proposed.
 

That the sale by retail of alcohol will be restricted to 07:00 – 23:00, Monday to Sunday
That the following conditions are added to the premises license:

Noise from plant or machinery shall not be audible at the nearest noise sensitive
premises during the operation of the plant or machinery.  Plant and machinery shall
be regularly serviced and maintained to meet this level.
No deliveries will be made to or from the premises between 10 pm and 7 am

 
Kind Regards
 
Tony Clarke
JMC Licensing

 
 
On Wed, 1 Mar 2023 at 16:54, Hebbert, Elizabeth  wrote:

Good afternoon,

Page 37



 
We have considered the new premises license application for Sam’s Mini Market, 112-112A
Dib 
[...]
son, Martyn
To: Musson, Martyn
Subject: FW: PREM/05075/001 FW: Sam"s Mini Market 112-112a Dib Lane, Leeds, LS83AY
Date: 09 March 2023 11:46:48

-----Original Message-----
From: 
Sent: 05 March 2023 16:53
To: Entertainment Licensing <Entertainment.Licen@leeds.gov.uk>
Subject: Sam's Mini Market 112-112a Dib Lane, Leeds, LS83AY

[You don't often get email from  Learn why this is important at

Dear sir/ madam

My husband and I would like to object to the following :- sale of alcohol ( for  consumption off the premises)
between the hours of 07.00 until 23.00 Sunday to Thursday and 07.00 until 00.00 Friday and Saturday.

We  live approx 25 metres facing the front of this retail business.
 Our main concerns are increased volume of noise i.e car doors slamming, loud car music and anti social
behaviour.

We already have a convenience store approx 200 metres away that has a license from 09.00am until 10.00 pm 7
days a week .to have another with extended licensing hours is unacceptable.
We also object to deliveries been made before 09.00 am on a daily basis.

We also have a public house ( The Orchard ) that is approx 800 metres away.

We are both of working age and feel that these extended hours would impact our general health and we'll being.

Regards

Objection 3

Page 49



From:
To: Entertainment Licensing
Cc:
Subject: FW: Application for the sale of alcohol under a new premises license, Sam"s Mini Market, LS8 3AY
Date: 28 March 2023 16:44:43
Importance: High

Dear Licensing Team,
 
This email is a supplementary addition to my initial email (sent from my personal email account) sent
in on 9 March in response to a objection to an application for an alcohol license for Sam’s Mini
Market, Dib Lane, LS8 3AY.
 
I have approached my public health colleagues and asked them to run the above postcode through
the Leeds Alcohol Data Matrix and I would like to draw the attention of the panel to the following
indicators which are rated as high or very high:
 

Young people not in educa
[...]
APPENDIX G

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Sam's Mini Market 112 - 112A Dib Lane, Roundhay, Leeds, LS8 3AY
	APPENDIX A - Application
	APPENDIX B - Map
	APPENDIX C - Agreement EPT
	APPENDIX D - Agreement WYP
	APPENDIX E - Public Objections
	APPENDIX E - Public Objections
	01 Objection
	02 Objection
	03 Objection
	04 Objection
	05 Objection

	Supplementry (Redacted)

	APPENDIX F - Petition Compressed
	APPENDIX G - Licence Within Area






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 11th April, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor L Farley in the Chair 

 Councillors A Forsaith and L Richards 
 
1 Election of the Chair  

RESOLVED – To elect Councillor Farley to the Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 

 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There were no exempt items. 
 
4 Late Items  

A Late item was added to the agenda at Agenda Item 7 in relation to a 
Temporary Event Notice for Francis Street - Junction to Chapeltown Road 
Francis Street, Chapeltown, Leeds, LS7 Minute 7 refers 

 
There was also supplementary information in relation to Agenda 6 – 
Application for the grant of a premises licence for Sam's Mini Market 112 - 
112A Dib Lane, Roundhay, Leeds, LS8 3AY. 

 
5 Declaration of Interests  
 There were no declarations of interests made at the meeting. 
 
6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Sam's Mini Market 112 
 - 112A Dib Lane, Roundhay, Leeds, LS8 3AY  

The report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory requested Members 
consideration on an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by 
Mr Sarvat Hossaini, for Sam’s Mini Market, 112-112A Dib Lane, Roundhay, 
Leeds, LS8 3AY. 

 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Tony Clarke, JMC Licensing Consultancy 

 Mr Dana Hossaini – applicant’s brother and business partner 

 Mr Waller – Resident and objector 

 Ms Dukes – Resident and objector 

 Ms Griffiths – Resident and objector 

 David Spereall – Journalist 
 

It was noted that Mr Sarvat Hossaini was unable to attend, as he had been 
working on the previous day with someone, who had since tested positive for 
Covid and had thought it best to stay home. His brother and business partner, Mr 
Dana Hossaini attended the hearing to answer any questions on his behalf. 

 



Final minutes 

The Legal Officer outlined the procedure for the hearing. 
 

The Licensing Officer presented the application, providing the following 
information: 

 The applicant’s name is Mr Sarvat Hossaini and he is also the proposed 
designated premises supervisor. 

 The application is for sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
every day between the hours of 07:00 and 23:00. The hours of opening have 
been amended and agreed by the Council’s Environmental Health Team. A 
redacted version of the application had been appended to the report at 
Appendix A.  

 A map identifying the location of the premises was attached at Appendix B. 

 It was noted that representations from Responsible Authorities may be 
negotiated prior to the hearing. In this instance the operating schedule had 
been amended to include the measures agreed with Environmental Health. A 
copy of the agreement was attached to the report at Appendix C. 

 An agreement had also been reached between the applicant and West 
Yorkshire Police and the operating schedule had been amended to include 
additional measures. A copy of the agreement was appended to the report at 
Appendix D. 

 The application had attracted representations from members of the public. 
The licensing authority was in receipt of five individual letters of objection and 
a petition containing thirty-one signatures all opposed to the application on the 
grounds of Crime and Disorder and Public Nuisance. Redacted copies of the 
letters were attached to the report at Appendix E and a redacted copy of the 
petition was attached at Appendix F. 

 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities was 
provided at Appendix G of the submitted report. 

 
Mr Clarke informed the Sub Committee Members of the following: 

 The applicant Mr Hossaini had managed shops for 6 years as a responsible 
retailer with his brother who has the Danas Store on New York Street. 

 Sam’s Mini Market would be a grocery shop selling European and English 
groceries and alcohol would be another product.  

 The applicant had noted the concerns of the residents and was of the view 
that his shop and the requested opening hours would not have a detrimental 
impact on the area.  

 The applicant was aware of licensing legislation and the shop is not in a 
Cumulative Impact Area. He was aware of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
operating schedule set out proposals for abiding by the Licensing Objectives. 

 The applicant had liaised with the Environmental Protection Team and an 
agreement had been reached to ensure that any plant and machinery would 
not be audible and there would be no deliveries to the premises after 10pm or 
before 7am. 

 An agreement had been reached with West Yorkshire Police in relation to 
CCTV standards. 

 Further conditions to be added to the licence to include a waste bin placed 
outside the shop which would be emptied before full and for the area in front 



Final minutes 

of the store to be kept clean and tidy and no more than 20% of the overall 
shelf space shall be used for the display of alcohol products at any time. 

 Mr Hossaini would ensure that all staff were trained, and compliance logs 
completed. 

 It was noted that five doors away there was another shop which sold alcohol 
‘Grandfather Rights’. It was the view that Mr Hossaini’s application was more 
robust with a minimum of nineteen licensing conditions which included: 

o 24 conditions for CCTV including recordings to be kept for 31 days, 
entry and exit cameras. 

o Compliance Logbooks 
o Challenge 25 
o Regular staff training to be undertaken. 

 Mr Sarvat Hossaini would be the designated premises supervisor. 
 

Three residents who had objected to the application attended the hearing and 
provided the following information: 
Resident 1 

 One of the residents worked in Public Health with work relating to drugs and 
alcohol. She explained she had entered the postcode area in to the Leeds 
Alcohol Licensing Data Matrix  which showed that this particular part of the 
city had: 

o High alcohol related hospital admissions and high numbers in alcohol 
treatment 

o High number of young people not in education, employment or training. 
o High population of looked after children. 

 She said that in the location of the premises there was a problem with young 
people gathering which was creating an upsetting environment to walk 
through. 

 The question was asked. Why from 7:00am? 
 

Resident 2 

 Had worked at the Tesco in Seacroft for fifteen years but had moved from that 
position due to anti-social behaviour around that store and being scared 
whilst waiting at the bus stop. She now worked at Springfields Store which 
was located a few doors away from the proposed premises. She has been 
working at Springfields for eleven years which operates between 8:00am and 
10:00pm.  

 It was noted that the parade of shops is close to homes with elderly residents 
and has a post office nearby. It was noted that elderly people feel safe in the 
area but had concerns that if the store was to open later there would be an 
issue with teenagers congregating. 

 Springfields Store are asked to keep the area in front of the store clean and 
tidy and she goes out to remove any litter. 

 It was noted that the area does have an issue with alcohol, but they do not 
sell to anyone who they believe to be drunk. 

 
Resident 3 

  It was noted that the residents in the area have concerns as there are already 
several outlets selling alcohol.  



Final minutes 

 He had started a petition and provided information to residents who had 
signed the petition.  

 He was of the view that people in the area should be treated fairly, and it was 
not right they should fear violence or abuse. 

 
Responding to questions from Members the Sub Committee were provided with 
the following information: 

 It was noted that the data matrix used was used by the Council and used a 
RAG rating, Red, Amber Green. The scores for this area were assessed as 
High. 

 It was acknowledged that anti-social behaviour was not just an issue in this 
area. It was the view of the residents that elderly people feel safe until 9:30pm 
but if there were more teenagers hanging around until 11pm they would not 
feel safe. It was the view that opening until 11pm would cause an issue. It was 
also noted that fly-tipping was an issue to the rear of these premises with 
rubbish including glass being dumped into the beck. The issue had become 
so bad that volunteer teams collect rubbish daily. 

 The applicant would ensure that measures proposed were adhered to as he 
has 20 years’ experience, and an understanding of the licensing objectives. 
The applicant’s agent was of the view there was a need to placate the 
community but thought the conditions excessive in the circumstances, as the 
licence could be reviewed if not complied with. Mr Hossaini had tried to 
address people’s fears and had offered to make his phone number available 
at all times should there be any issues. It was the agent’s view that the area 
was not saturated with licensed premises. This premises would be retail and 
would have CCTV unlike some of the shops on the parade. Mr Hossaini had 
spent £80,000 refurbishing the premises. 

 It was noted that Danas Stores owned by the applicant’s brother was a 
different type of outlet operating until 2:00am. It is in a cumulative impact area 
on New York Street and does have CCTV. 

 The residents suggested that the operating hours should be the same as 
those of the Springfields Store. It was noted that Springfields has CCTV which 
can only be looked at by the Police. 

 Mr Dana Hossaini informed the Members it was the proposal to have images 
of what is on offer in the shop in the front window of the premises. 

 The beck to the rear of the premises is part of the Yorkshire Wildlife Trust. 

 The residents did not have an issue with the shop as it was a struggle to buy 
fresh fruit and vegetables in the area without having to go to larger 
supermarkets. 

 
Mr Clarke in summing up said that he hoped this hearing had alleviated the 
concerns of the residents. The applicant would be willing to talk to the community 
to discuss any of their concerns. It was his view that the shop might have been 
better to open first, so the residents could see that Mr Hossaini was a responsible 
retailer. No further representations had been received from the responsible 
authorities and this application would not undermine the licensing objectives.  

 



Final minutes 

He said Mr Hossaini would do everything to cover the objectives and work with 
the residents. He was willing to discuss and accept any other conditions 
proposed. 

 
Members discussions included: 

 Images on shop front 

 If open until 11pm this would focus any issues in the area for 1 hour onto the 
proposed premises. 

 Commitment to empty bins. 
 

The Sub Committee invited the applicant’s agent, his brother and the residents 
back into the room for further questions. 

 
The applicant’s agent and brother in response to further questions from the Sub 
Committee said they would agree to further conditions that there will be no 
external advertisement of alcohol and the name of the premises will not contain 
any reference to alcohol. It was confirmed the premises could display a notice 
that it was an ‘off-licence’. 

 
In relation to the operating hours, they would agree to reduce the opening hours 
to between 8am and 10pm, in line with other premises in the area. 

 
The residents were of the view that these conditions would be agreeable. 

 
RESOLVED – To grant the premises licence as set out, subject to amending the 
operating schedule to incorporate the following:  
1.) To authorise the sale by retail of alcohol between the hours of 08:00 and 

22:00 Monday to Sunday; 
2.) The hours that the premises are open to the public will be 08:00 to 22:00, 

Monday to Sunday; 
3.) To add the condition; The name of the premises shall not contain reference to 

alcohol; and 
4.) To add the condition; There shall be no advertisement of alcohol external to 

the premises including window displays. 
 
7 Temporary Event Notice for Francis Street - Junction To Chapeltown 
 Road Francis Street, Chapeltown, Leeds, LS7  

The Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory submitted a late item to the 
agenda for the meeting which advised Members that a temporary event notice 
had been received by the Licensing Authority for an event at Francis Street – 
Junction to Chapeltown Road, Leeds, LS7 4BY. 

 
In attendance for the hearing were: 

 PC Andy Clifford – West Yorkshire Police 

 Mr Spencer Powell – Premises User 

 David Spereall - Journalist 
 

The Legal Officer outlined the procedure for the hearing. 
 



Final minutes 

When West Yorkshire Police and the Premises User, were asked about 
witnesses, West Yorkshire Police said there were no witnesses to be called. 
At this point in the hearing Mr Powell said that he had not realised he could 
have brought witnesses, however if he had known he would have brought 
witnesses. The Legal Officer and the Licensing Officer explained the 
procedure for bringing witnesses and asked if Mr Powell wished to request an 
adjournment of the meeting so he could bring witnesses.  

 
Mr Powell said that he would like the meeting to be adjourned, so that he 
could bring witnesses.  

 
The Legal Officer asked if an adjournment was agreeable to all parties. All 
Parties were agreeable to an adjournment and the Sub Committee decided to 
grant the adjournment request and a suitable date was agreed. 

 
RESOLVED – To adjourn the meeting until Tuesday 16th May 2023, at 
10:00am. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 12:35 
 


